Article 3 

FEES 

3.1 Franchise Fee; Opening Assistance Fee 

Upon execution of this Agreement, you shall pay an initial franchise fee (“Franchise Fee”) to us 

via certified check or wire transfer in immediately available funds in the amount of Twenty-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000).  If this Agreement is for your second (2
nd

) or later Franchised Business, the 

Franchise Fee payable hereunder shall be Twenty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($20,000).  The 

Franchise Fee shall be deemed fully earned upon execution of this Agreement and is not refundable under 

any circumstances. 

If this Agreement is for your second (2
nd

) or later Franchised Business and you request 

opening assistance, an additional fee of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) shall be 

paid at execution of this Agreement.  

3.2 Royalty Fee 

On the Fifteenth Day of each month you shall pay to us, without offset, credit or deduction of any 

nature, so long as this Agreement shall be in effect, a (“Royalty Fee”) equal to Five Percent of Gross